before any event has happened as required under an incurred loss model. The Group has elected to use the

simplified approach as described in IFRS 9.

Note 4: Segment information and disaggregation of revenue

The Group was until the end of 2017 organized into two business units based on its products and services. In 2017,

the segment PCAN was classified as discontinued operations. As a consequence, PCAN is reported at one line

only in net income (“Net income/loss from discontinued operations”). There is now only one reporting segment:

Cxense SaaS, which sells Software-as-a-Service applications based on a real-time data engine for analysis of

content, user context, and behaviour. The data engine is fully integrated with a range of software applications that

can be used by companies to personalize their sites and apps. The result is increasing engagement, conversions

and revenue.

Based on the above, Cxense has decided not to include segment information as this would only state the same

financials already presented in the income statement and balance sheet.

USD 1,000

 IAS 18 carrying

amount 31

December 2017 Remeasurement

 IFRS 15 carrying

amount 1 January

2018

Other short-term assets - contract assets 1) 1,672   56   1,728

Deferred tax assets 16   7   23

Retained earnings (39,523)   (31)   (39,554)

Other short-term liabilities  - contract liabilities 2) 5,347   94 5,441

USD 1,000

 As reported

YTD Q4  Adjustments

 Without adoption

of IFRS 15

Revenue 20,235   165   20,400

EBITDA (3,644)   165   (3,479)

Net operating income/(loss) (11,196)   165   (11,031)

Net loss before taxes (11,398)   165   (11,233)

Taxes 33   (13)   20

Total net loss for the period for total operations (11,716)   152   (11,564)

USD 1,000

 As reported Q4

isolated  Adjustments

 Without adoption

of IFRS 15

Revenue 4,808   52   4,860

EBITDA (1,516)   52   (1,464)

Net operating income/(loss) (3,685)   52   (3,633)

Net loss before taxes (3,180)   52   (3,128)

Taxes (440)   (4)   (444)

Total net loss for the period for total operations   (2,812)   48 (2,764)

Fourth quarter report 2018

13

The Group’s revenue is in total related to the Cxense SaaS segment and is disaggregated as follows:

Note 5: Sale of Maxifier

On 18 December 2018, Cxense ASA completed the sale of 70% of the shares in its wholly-owned subsidiary Maxifier
Ltd ("Maxifier") to Bmax AS. The sales price for the shares was USD 175,000, all of which is subject to a vendor
credit agreement with maturity date 1 January 2021. Cxense retains ownership of the remaining 30% of Maxifier.

Bmax AS has an option to acquire further 50% of the remaining shares in Maxifier held by Cxense, corresponding